

	05-06	06-07	07-08	FY08 Spending as % Of Initial Budget	Percentage Change Over Prior Year	YTD 06/30/2009	Comments
Sources of Cash							
Beginning Budget*	\$18,061,737.00	\$18,920,484.00	\$21,793,036.00			\$20,451,025.00	2007 \$400K budget reduction restored to Univ Affairs; 2008 IT Strategic Phase I funds moved to ITS budget, annualized ERP positions moved to benefiting departments, BFP \$25K Special budget restored, \$73,420 FM Salary equity funding from President, and reorganization (associated departmental budgets moved from Pres Division); 2009 Budget Reductions (Phase I, II, & III)
Budget Transfers In	\$2,857,237.88	\$4,270,816.49	\$4,737,495.28			\$2,188,429.86	2006 includes \$400K budget restored from Central Budget Reserve and funds from Pres. Division to cover WUWF Salary Lapse; 2007 includes transfer of IT Strategic Phase I funds, budget from Pres. Division for WUWF Salary Lapse, budget for half-year's ERP positions moved to benefiting departments, 9 months of 3% increase, Pay for Performance, and health insurance increase; 2008 reimbursement for Bonus pmts
Budget Transfers Out	(\$2,407,726.66)	(\$2,302,591.46)	(\$5,476,954.53)			(\$2,632,799.47)	2006 cover Utilities deficit; 2008 Budget Reductions (Phase I & II); 2009 Budget Reduction (Phase III holdback)
Total Sources of Cash	\$18,511,248.22	\$20,888,709.03	\$21,053,576.75			\$20,006,655.39	In 2007, budget increased by \$1,017,245 due to the moving of IT Strategic Phase I funds to the ITS budget.
Uses of Cash							
Salary	\$13,967,290.79	\$15,132,235.23	\$16,812,708.02	77.15%	11.11%	\$15,549,433.02	2007 half-year's ERP positions moved into benefiting departments, 3% increase & Pay for Performance less \$350K Facilities budget reduction; 2008 annualized ERP positions moved to benefiting departments and reorganization (positions moved from Pres. Division); 2009 Budget Reductions (Phase I, II, & III) elimination of positions
OPS:							
62002 - Graduate Teaching Asst	\$2,768.40			0.00%			
62006 - Graduate Research Asst		\$1,728.00		0.00%	-100.00%		
62007 - Grad Asst	\$8,250.00	\$6,427.50		0.00%	-100.00%		
62008 - Student Asst-OPS	\$136,251.44	\$78,084.54	\$86,901.48	0.40%	11.29%	\$39,197.43	
62009 - OPS Staff	\$266,666.67	\$160,009.76	\$84,857.70	0.39%	-46.97%	\$26,040.51	
62501 - Social Security-OPS	\$23,067.38	\$13,220.95	\$7,984.42	0.04%	-39.61%	\$3,011.95	
Total OPS	\$437,003.89	\$259,470.75	\$179,743.60	0.82%	-30.73%	\$68,249.89	2006 & 2007 over half OPS cost is WUWF Public Media, AES, and ITS User Support Services; 2009 Budget Reductions (Phase I & III) OPS reductions
Expense:							
7000 - Expenditures, Current Operating	\$1,855,413.64	\$2,479,188.56	\$2,247,385.08	10.31%	-9.35%	\$2,092,964.71	2007 spending increase due to movement of IT Strategic Phase I from Central; 2008 spending decrease due to Budget Reductions (Phase I & II); 2009 spending decrease due to Budget Reductions (Phase III & holdback)

Index Preference: Univ Affairs S-U EG - SUMMARY

	05-06	06-07	07-08	FY08 Spending as % Of Initial Budget	Percentage Change Over Prior Year	YTD 06/30/2009	Comments
7020 - Communications	\$191,004.65	\$181,929.69	\$122,287.10	0.56%	-32.78%	\$96,962.88	2007 implemented cell phone allowances; 2008 Dial-In Services eliminated as a result of budget cuts
7025 - Printing & Reproduction	\$85,657.38	\$73,638.63	\$44,439.51	0.20%	-39.65%	\$33,689.70	2008 division's newsletter support paid by CF funds and ITS Admin Printing contract with Printing Services changed from a flat rate to a usage rate resulting in savings
7030 - Office Supplies & Other	\$80,694.67	\$75,213.49	\$37,265.17	0.17%	-50.45%	\$41,445.04	2008 reduction due to budget cuts
7080 - Utilities	\$13,235.40	\$18,809.50	\$11,210.05	0.05%	-40.40%		2006, 2007, & 2008 West FL Maint & Utilities (electricity costs while nursing program was located at West FL hospital); 2007 Campus Furnishings garbage collection costs
7101 - Travel	\$179,905.02	\$227,514.32	\$96,028.81	0.44%	-57.79%	\$90,567.80	2007 includes ITS work group travel and AES travel; 2008 travel reduced due to budget cuts
Total Expense	\$2,405,910.76	\$3,056,294.19	\$2,558,615.72	11.74%	-16.28%	\$2,355,630.13	
OCO:							
7415 - Other Capital Outlay		\$96,025.40		0.00%	-100.00%	\$61,972.20	2007 Police & Facilities Motor Vehicles; 2009 ITS software for storage expansion
74154 - Equipment	\$126,397.82	\$330,110.59	\$192,025.80	0.88%	-41.83%	\$132,148.76	2006, 2007, & 2008 ITS and Facilities equipment; 2007 includes lab upgrades, server infrastructure renewal, wireless equip maintenance, and LambdaRail equip; 2009 ITS equipment for server infrastructure renewal, wireless equipment maintenance, & storage system expansion
74155 - Furniture	\$8,621.96	\$5,276.19	\$4,256.23	0.02%	-19.33%	\$0.00	2006 Admin Affairs VP Office & AES; 2007 ITS & Facilities; 2008 ITS & BFP
Total OCO	\$135,019.78	\$431,412.18	\$196,282.03	0.90%	-54.50%	\$194,120.96	
Other Uses of Cash	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	0.00%	\$0.00	
Total Uses of Cash	\$16,945,225.22	\$18,879,412.35	\$19,747,349.37	90.61%	4.60%	\$18,167,434.00	
Encumbrances:							
Other Encumbrance	\$216,061.17	\$418,712.54	\$33,099.21			\$19,464.92	2006 includes eClassrooms, Bldg. 22 Generator, and Soccer Trailer Lease; 2007 includes Classroom flooring Bldgs. 86,74, Bldg. 19 renovation, classroom furnishings, Elluminate, eClassrooms; 2009 includes travel, Bldgs & Grounds Svs employee uniforms, and equipment and equipment storage for English Lab upgrade
Less Total Encumbrance	\$216,061.17	\$418,712.54	\$33,099.21	0.15%	-92.10%	\$19,464.92	
Ending Cash/Budget	\$1,349,961.83	\$1,590,584.14	\$1,273,128.17	5.84%	-19.96%	\$1,819,756.47	

*CBO requested Institutional Research departmental E&G / CF budget be included in the June 30, 2009 Academic Affairs Comparative Sources and Uses of Cash Report. Institutional Research moved to the University Affairs Division FY 08-09 and returned to the Academic Affairs Division July 1, 2009. The departmental budget information for Institutional Research is excluded from all fiscal years presented on this report and is included for all fiscal years presented on the June 30, 2009 Academic Affairs Comparative Sources and Uses of Cash Report. Institutional Research's departmental E&G / CF budget information for FY 05-06, FY 06-07, FY 07-08, and YTD FY 08-09 was presented on the January 31, 2009 University Affairs Comparative Sources and Uses of Cash Report in the University-wide FY 07-08 Budget Assessment Report completed Spring 2009.

Index Preference: Univ Affairs S-U CF - SUMMARY

	05-06	06-07	07-08	FY08 Spending as % Of Initial Budget	Percentage Change Over Prior Year	YTD 06/30/2009	Comments
Sources of Cash							
Beginning Budget*	\$2,217,075.88	\$1,896,368.10	\$2,487,010.18			\$3,231,458.30	
Budget Transfers In	\$3,355,988.54	\$2,048,392.91	\$3,647,078.80			\$4,175,203.91	2006 \$370K from Academic Affairs for Student Computer Labs upgrade + New CF balances (Pres. Division accounts); 2007 New CF balances (Pres. Division accounts) less \$12K for Document Imaging project; 2008 Funds swap with Pres. Division + CF distribution (Pres. Division accounts moved to Univ Affairs) + \$215K for energy conservation projects approved by the Budget Council 04/19/07 meeting
Budget Transfers Out**	(\$2,821,070.37)	(\$1,759,623.13)	(\$2,935,408.98)			(\$4,232,904.81)	
Total Sources of Cash	\$2,751,994.05	\$2,185,137.88	\$3,198,680.00			\$3,173,757.40	
Uses of Cash							
Salary	\$246,334.02	\$51,850.26	\$84,536.15	3.40%	63.04%	\$265,147.35	2006 salary for former Budget Director and VP Admin Affairs; 2007 ITS Computer Labs Administrator; 2008 ITS Computer Labs Administrator, .30 FTE General Counsel Legal Assistant, Police Winter Break 2007 compensation; 2009 ITS Computer Labs Administrator, .30 FTE General Counsel Legal Assistant, employees on DROP and eliminated positions moved to CF per budget reduction plans
OPS:							
62003 - Overload	\$4,000.00	\$8,999.98	\$9,000.00	0.36%	0.00%		
62008 - Student Asst-OPS	\$4,458.31	\$3,232.15		0.00%	-100.00%	\$7,164.01	
62009 - OPS Staff	\$23,579.79	\$108,739.50	\$19,830.00	0.80%	-81.76%	\$11,002.73	
62016 - Cell Phone Allowance		\$350.00	\$200.00	0.01%	-42.86%		
62501 - Social Security-OPS	\$122.89	\$8,544.69	\$1,532.29	0.06%	-82.07%	\$1,145.33	
Total OPS	\$32,160.99	\$129,866.32	\$30,562.29	1.23%	-76.47%	\$19,312.07	2007 OPS includes Project Manager for the Campus Master Plan update
Expense:							
7000 - Expenditures, Current Operating	\$668,567.49	\$431,333.81	\$947,556.99	38.10%	119.68%	\$352,085.36	2006 includes HLS Facility costs; 2008 includes energy conservation projects, classroom furnishings, SAIL upgrades, college lab upgrades, Elluminate, and NWRDC
7020 - Communications	\$7,084.58	\$770.72	\$2,029.72	0.08%	163.35%	\$2,636.04	2006 ITS cell phones for COOP and Blackberry testing, and telephones for FLR project
7025 - Printing & Reproduction	(\$423.46)	\$10,664.16	\$15,421.78	0.62%	44.61%	\$5,631.47	2006 Informal Dispute Resolution reimb for printing; 2007 Making Way for Excellence printing; 2008 division's newsletter support
7030 - Office Supplies & Other	\$25,787.75	\$10,414.63	\$19,167.15	0.77%	84.04%	\$41,579.35	2006 includes \$18K for Student Printing; 2007 includes \$3K for Student Printing; 2008 includes \$11K for Student Printing; 2009 includes \$34K for Student Printing
7101 - Travel	\$22,376.60	\$31,764.62	\$32,225.24	1.30%	1.45%	\$24,196.89	
Total Expense	\$723,392.96	\$484,947.94	\$1,016,400.88	40.87%	109.59%	\$426,129.11	

Index Preference: Univ Affairs S-U CF - SUMMARY

	05-06	06-07	07-08	FY08 Spending as % Of Initial Budget	Percentage Change Over Prior Year	YTD 06/30/2009	Comments
OCO:							
7415 - Other Capital Outlay	\$123,715.16	\$83,832.76		0.00%	-100.00%	\$28,706.22	2006 ITS software, Police & EH&S Motor Vehicles; 2007 ITS SQL server platform upgrade, Police & Facilities Motor Vehicles; 2009 ITS storage infrastructure
74154 - Equipment	\$711,303.39	\$535,891.04	\$134,362.50	5.40%	-74.93%	\$239,431.59	2006 includes HLS facility equipment, student computer lab upgrades, network infrastructure renewal, and FLR project; 2007 includes administrative videoconferencing, IronMail equipment, CS labs upgrade, and Bldg. 22 generator; 2008 includes campus network infrastructure, eClassrooms, EH&S and Facilities equipment; 2009 ITS and Facilities equipment
74155 - Furniture	\$174,584.66	\$99,606.34	\$70,690.93	2.84%	-29.03%	\$3,971.97	2006 includes furniture for Budget Office relocation to Bldg. 20W, Bldg. Services furniture, and furniture for new HLS facility; 2007 includes Budget Office furniture, HR furniture, and eClassrooms furniture; 2008 includes Facilities furniture and eClassrooms furniture; 2009 includes Bldg. 82 Rms 262/264 furniture upgrades
Total OCO	\$1,009,603.21	\$719,330.14	\$205,053.43	8.24%	-71.49%	\$272,109.78	
Other Uses of Cash	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	-100.00%	\$0.00	
Total Uses of Cash	\$2,011,491.18	\$1,385,994.66	\$1,336,552.75	53.74%	-3.57%	\$982,698.31	
Encumbrances:							
Other Encumbrance	\$325,761.16	\$23,492.21	\$18,591.06			\$39,148.12	2006 includes Bldg. 22 Generator and Police Motor Vehicle; 2009 includes Police Motor Vehicle
Less Total Encumbrance	\$325,761.16	\$23,492.21	\$18,591.06	0.75%	-20.86%	\$39,148.12	
Ending Cash/Budget	\$414,741.71	\$775,651.01	\$1,843,536.19	74.13%	137.68%	\$2,151,910.97	

*CBO requested Institutional Research departmental E&G / CF budget be included in the June 30, 2009 Academic Affairs Comparative Sources and Uses of Cash Report. Institutional Research moved to the University Affairs Division FY 08-09 and returned to the Academic Affairs Division July 1, 2009. The departmental budget information for Institutional Research is excluded from all fiscal years presented on this report and is included for all fiscal years presented on the June 30, 2009 Academic Affairs Comparative Sources and Uses of Cash Report. Institutional Research's departmental E&G / CF budget information for FY 05-06, FY 06-07, FY 07-08, and YTD FY 08-09 was presented on the January 31, 2009 University Affairs Comparative Sources and Uses of Cash Report in the University-wide FY 07-08 Budget Assessment Report completed Spring 2009.

CF beginning budget balances shown on this report for FY06, FY07, & FY08 do not include New CF balances for departments which were formerly in the President's Division. These balances were initially placed in CF1005 President's Budget Reserve Carry Forward Fund and then distributed to the departmental CF accounts. All New CF balances for departments in Administrative Affairs were initially placed in CF2356 Administrative Affairs Budget Reserve Carry Forward Fund before being distributed to the departmental CF accounts.

**CF budget transfers out for FY06, FY07, & FY08 does not include New CF balances distributed to departments which were formerly in the President's Division.

Index Preference: Univ Affairs S-U EGCF - SUMMARY

	05-06	06-07	07-08	FY08 Spending as % Of Initial Budget	Percentage Change Over Prior Year	YTD 06/30/2009	Comments
Sources of Cash							
Beginning Budget*	\$20,278,812.88	\$20,816,852.10	\$24,280,046.18			\$23,682,483.30	
Budget Transfers In	\$6,213,226.42	\$6,319,209.40	\$8,384,574.08			\$6,363,633.77	
Budget Transfers Out	(\$5,228,797.03)	(\$4,062,214.59)	(\$8,412,363.51)			(\$6,865,704.28)	
Total Sources of Cash	\$21,263,242.27	\$23,073,846.91	\$24,252,256.75			\$23,180,412.79	
Uses of Cash							
Salary	\$14,213,624.81	\$15,184,085.49	\$16,897,244.17	69.59%	11.28%	\$15,814,580.37	
OPS:							
62002 - Graduate Teaching Asst	\$2,768.40			0.00%			
62003 - Overload	\$4,000.00	\$8,999.98	\$9,000.00	0.04%	0.00%		
62006 - Graduate Research Asst		\$1,728.00		0.00%	-100.00%		
62007 - Grad Asst	\$8,250.00	\$6,427.50		0.00%	-100.00%		
62008 - Student Asst-OPS	\$140,709.75	\$81,316.69	\$86,901.48	0.36%	6.87%	\$46,361.44	
62009 - OPS Staff	\$290,246.46	\$268,749.26	\$104,687.70	0.43%	-61.05%	\$37,043.24	
62016 - Cell Phone Allowance		\$350.00	\$200.00	0.00%	-42.86%		
62501 - Social Security-OPS	\$23,190.27	\$21,765.64	\$9,516.71	0.04%	-56.28%	\$4,157.28	
Total OPS	\$469,164.88	\$389,337.07	\$210,305.89	0.87%	-45.98%	\$87,561.96	
Expense:							
7000 - Expenditures, Current Operating	\$2,523,981.13	\$2,910,522.37	\$3,194,942.07	13.16%	9.77%	\$2,445,050.07	
7020 - Communications	\$198,089.23	\$182,700.41	\$124,316.82	0.51%	-31.96%	\$99,598.92	
7025 - Printing & Reproduction	\$85,233.92	\$84,302.79	\$59,861.29	0.25%	-28.99%	\$39,321.17	
7030 - Office Supplies & Other	\$106,482.42	\$85,628.12	\$56,432.32	0.23%	-34.10%	\$83,024.39	
7080 - Utilities	\$13,235.40	\$18,809.50	\$11,210.05	0.05%	-40.40%		
7101 - Travel	\$202,281.62	\$259,278.94	\$128,254.05	0.53%	-50.53%	\$114,764.69	
Total Expense	\$3,129,303.72	\$3,541,242.13	\$3,575,016.60	14.72%	0.95%	\$2,781,759.24	
OCO:							
7415 - Other Capital Outlay	\$123,715.16	\$179,858.16		0.00%	-100.00%	\$90,678.42	
74154 - Equipment	\$837,701.21	\$866,001.63	\$326,388.30	1.34%	-62.31%	\$371,580.35	
74155 - Furniture	\$183,206.62	\$104,882.53	\$74,947.16	0.31%	-28.54%	\$3,971.97	
Total OCO	\$1,144,622.99	\$1,150,742.32	\$401,335.46	1.65%	-65.12%	\$466,230.74	
Other Uses of Cash	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	0.00%	\$0.00	
Total Uses of Cash	\$18,956,716.40	\$20,265,407.01	\$21,083,902.12	86.84%	4.04%	\$19,150,132.31	
Encumbrances:							
Other Encumbrance	\$541,822.33	\$442,204.75	\$51,690.27			\$58,613.04	
Less Total Encumbrance	\$541,822.33	\$442,204.75	\$51,690.27	0.21%	-88.31%	\$58,613.04	

Index Preference: Univ Affairs S-U EGCF - SUMMARY

	05-06	06-07	07-08	FY08 Spending as % Of Initial Budget	Percentage Change Over Prior Year	YTD 06/30/2009	Comments
Ending Cash/Budget	\$1,764,703.54	\$2,366,235.15	\$3,116,664.36	12.84%	31.71%	\$3,971,667.44	

*CBO requested Institutional Research departmental E&G / CF budget be included in the June 30, 2009 Academic Affairs Comparative Sources and Uses of Cash Report. Institutional Research moved to the University Affairs Division FY 08-09 and returned to the Academic Affairs Division July 1, 2009. The departmental budget information for Institutional Research is excluded from all fiscal years presented on this report and is included for all fiscal years presented on the June 30, 2009 Academic Affairs Comparative Sources and Uses of Cash Report. Institutional Research's departmental E&G / CF budget information for FY 05-06, FY 06-07, FY 07-08, and YTD FY 08-09 was presented on the January 31, 2009 University Affairs Comparative Sources and Uses of Cash Report in the University-wide FY 07-08 Budget Assessment Report completed Spring 2009.